Sec. 4. This act shall take effect the day following final enactment.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 270—S.F.No.1887 [Coded]

An act relating to juvenile court; providing for payment by parents of attorneys fees of court-appointed counsel; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 260.251, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 260.251, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. JUVENILE COURTS; ATTORNEYS FEES. In proceedings in which the court has appointed counsel pursuant to section 260.155, subdivision 2, for a minor unable to employ counsel, the court may inquire into the ability of the parents to pay for such counsel's services and, after giving the parents a reasonable opportunity to be heard, may order the parents to pay attorneys fees.

Approved March 27, 1974.

CHAPTER 271-S.F.No.2004

An act relating to municipalities; providing for reimbursement for expenses incurred in the prosecution of highway patrol traffic violations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 5.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 299D.03, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. MUNICIPALITIES; TRAFFIC VIOLATION PROSECU-TIONS; EXPENSES; FINES AND FORFEITED BAIL MONEY. All fines and forfeited bail money, from traffic and motor vehicle law violations, collected from persons apprehended or arrested by such employees, shall be paid by the justice of the peace, or such other person or officer collecting such fines, forfeited bail money or installments thereof, on or before the tenth day after the last day of the month in which such moneys were collected, to the county treasurer of the county

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout